KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGENDA STATEMENT
No9b
MEETING OF April 13, 2022 Reviewed By
Item Title
CONSENT CALENDAR [X] Superintendent
Motion to approve Tenured Certified Contracts [X] Personnel
for the 2022-2023 School Year [X] Finance

SUBMITTED BY_Melissa Johnson, Superintendent

Contact Person/Telephone APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL
Melissa Johnson 907-247-2109

Name Phone

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The School Board is being asked to approve the offering of contracts to certificated, tenured teachers,
librarians, school counselors, and special services professionals for the 2022-2023 school year.

ISSUE & BACKGROUND:

Tenured contracts must be renewed annually and approved by the Board, in accordance with Board
Policy 4112.10. The attached list is for returning personnel, including teachers, librarians, counselors, and
Special Services Professionals, equal to 127 FTE. New hires will be presented to the Board for approval
upon selection.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the tenured certified contracts for the 2022-2023 school year, as presented.
FISCAL NOTE: AMOUNT BUDGETED

Salary $10,903,775 $14,236,125

Insurance $1,794,917

Benefits $1,537,433

Fiscal note is based on projected salary increases without lane movements. Insurance is based on an
estimated contribution of $16,000 per employee plus life insurance, with benefits estimated at 14.1%.

ATTACHMENTS: Certificated Tenure List

RECOMMENDED ACTION (IF not approved under the Consent Calendar):
“I move that the Board of Education approve the tenured certified contracts for the 2022-2023 school
year.”



Last Name First Name | POSITION | scHooOL/DEPT | START DATE OF |
Adams Amy Teacher FME 08/28/2017
Agoney Starla Teacher HTE 08/15/2015
Alguire Jacob Teacher KHS 09/03/2014
Asper Gabriel Teacher SMS 08/24/2015
Avila Elizabeth Teacher KCS 08/23/2013
Bauer Amy Teacher TSAS 08/29/2012
Berg Kimberly Teacher FME 08/27/2001
Blasingame Jane Teacher FME 09/11/2001
Bowlen Rebecca Teacher KHS 10/27/1992
Buckingham Amanda Teacher FME 08/22/2016
Burnett Patricia Teacher PHE 08/24/2015
Call Danielle School Counselor KHS 08/22/2016
Campbell Sarah Teacher KHS 08/28/2002
Carson Sharon Teacher HTE 08/25/1993
Collins Bonnie Teacher FME 08/24/1995
Collins Richard Teacher KHS 08/24/1995
Cope-Powell Deanne Teacher SMS 08/31/2001
Cron Julie Teacher KCS 08/25/2008
Cummings Erika Teacher KCS 08/25/2019
Davis Gerri School Counselor SMS 09/07/2007
Deal Kerri Teacher SMS 08/24/2002
Dolsky Danielle Teacher SMS 08/25/2006
Doyle Rebecca Teacher HTE 08/28/2013
Edwards Gillian Teacher FME 08/20/2018
Elliot Jennifer Teacher PHE 09/21/2000
Elliot Purcell Trina Teacher KHS 08/25/2006
Fama Joseph Teacher KHS 08/28/2017
Filyaw Holly Teacher HTE 08/28/2013
Flora Kristin School Counselor Revilla 02/01/2003
Frey Chadwick Teacher SMS 08/25/2006
Frey Marisa Teacher PHE 08/25/2006
Garcia David School Counselor FME 11/05/2007
Garner Traci Teacher HTE 08/29/1990
Gass Gregory Teacher KCS 10/25/2004
Gefre Joelle Teacher KCS 08/28/2013
Glover Geoffrey Teacher PHE 09/01/2009
Gubatayao Alexis Teacher TSAS 01/11/2013
Hall Madonna Teacher TSAS 08/22/2016
Hamilton Kristy Teacher HTE 08/27/2003
Hamlin Penny Teacher HTE 08/27/2003
Harris Shelly Teacher HTE 01/12/1998
Hartman Robin Teacher KHS 07/01/2019
Henderson Erin Teacher KCS 08/25/2008
Henke Todd Teacher KHS 08/27/2014
Hewitt Danielle Teacher PHE 04/01/2003
Jacobson Caitlin Librarian KHS 08/30/2004
Jacobson Chrystina Teacher HTE 08/28/2017
Johnson Kevin Teacher KHS 08/28/2017
Karlik Jennifer Teacher KHS 08/22/1997
Karlson Jamie Teacher SMS 08/24/2015
Kelly Emily Teacher FME 08/24/2015
Kern Louise Teacher KHS 08/26/1982
King Rebecca Teacher KCS 08/27/2001
Kinunen Laura Teacher FME 08/28/2017
Lindemann Gale SPED Teacher KHS 01/01/2000
Lindgren Bayley Teacher KCS 01/15/2019
Lindquist Paul Tech Ed KHS 08/20/2018
Lund Jeffrey Teacher KHS 08/27/2014
Lundamo Meredith Teacher HTE 09/08/1998
Machado Allegra Teacher KHS 10/03/2003
Mainardi Joseph Teacher SMS 09/12/2016
Malone Karen Teacher FME 10/02/2006
Manabat Karen Teacher HTE 08/24/2015
Marthinsen Andrea Physical Therapist SPED 08/27/2014
Mcclennan Clint Teacher KHS 08/22/2016
Mclaren Wendy Teacher PHE 09/21/2001
McRoberts Catherine Teacher KHS 08/20/2018
Merle Deborah Teacher HTE 08/24/1995
Merrill Janae Teacher FME 08/25/2006
Meyer Carrie Teacher PHE 08/25/2006
Mitchel David Teacher KHS 12/0/2012
Neufeldt Maria Teacher KCS 08/25/2006
Neufeldt Thomas Teacher KCS 08/25/2006
Nuss Deidra Teacher KHS 02/21/2011

STATUS
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured

FTE
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



O'Brien
O'Brien
Orlowski
Ortiz
Pader
Pader
Pendergrass
Pennino
Pollock
Powell
Powers
Raber
Rauwolf
Reynolds
Roth
Rouleau
Sandefur
Schultz
Schulz
Sebcioglu
Shelton
Shlaudeman
Schultz
Shultz
Simpson
Sivertsen
Sivertsen
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Standley
Stanton
Stockhausen
Stockhausen
Stone
Strunk
Taggart
Thomas
Thompson
Thompson
Theuson-Thomas
Trudeau
Tucker
Urquhart
Varela
Varnell
Walton
Wells
Whyte
Williams
Wood

Jay
Natasha
Lori
Lori
Dominic
Janna
Michelle
Alexander
Jillian
Sean
Lara
Evan
Dawn
Erica
Adrianne
Jerry
Beth
Terri
Katherine
Allyson
Shayla
Dawn
Clint
Tory
Jennifer
Kathleen
Leif
Colleen
David
Eugenia
Kathy
Kelly
Kendra
Peter
Eric
Sally
Susan
Robin
Angela
Karlyn
Alisa
Norma
Jolene
Zachary
Lindsey
Frankie
Kathleen
Teresa
Jennifer
Felicia
Terri
Gara
Carena

Teacher

School Counselor

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Librarian
Teacher
Teacher
Librarian
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Librarian
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
SLP
Teacher
Teacher

Cultural Curriculum

Teacher

Teacher

Teacher
SPED Teacher
SPED Teacher

KHS
KHS
FME
Fast Track
KHS
Revilla
PHE
SMS
HTE
KHS
PHE
KHS
TSAS
FME
Revilla
FME
SMS
KCS
HTE
TSAS
Revilla
PHE
TSAS
HTE
HTE
PHE
KHS
HTE
Revilla
PHE
HTE
SMS
PHE
KHS
KHS
KHS
KHS
HTE
FME
PHE
PHE
Revilla
FME
PHE
FME
KHS
FME
Central Office
HTE
HTE
KHS
KHS
Fast Track

08/25/1993
11/19/2003
08/29/2011
09/03/1987
08/29/2011
08/29/2011
09/09/2010
08/25/2006
08/24/2015
08/27/1999
07/01/2016
08/23/2010
08/24/2015
08/25/2008
08/27/2014
12/14/2016
08/22/2016
09/01/2000
08/26/2005
07/01/2015
08/27/2014
08/26/2005
08/27/2014
07/01/2015
12/01/1997
08/20/2018
10/22/2012
01/03/1995
08/22/1997
12/02/2003
08/24/2015
08/25/2008
08/20/2018
08/27/2014
08/25/2008
08/25/2008
08/22/1997
08/20/2018
08/29/2013
10/06/1998
08/23/2010
08/31/1992
08/25/2008
08/28/2017
10/01/2018
08/29/2007
08/27/2003
08/27/2014
08/24/2015
08/27/2014
03/31/2003
08/24/2015
09/23/2014

Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured
Tenured

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

127





