KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA STATEMENT

No <u>9 b</u>

MEETING OF April 13, 2022

Item Title

Name

CONSENT CALENDAR Motion to approve Tenured Certified Contracts for the 2022-2023 School Year

Reviewed By

Superintendent Personnel Finance

SUBMITTED BY Melissa Johnson, Superintendent

Contact Person/Telephone

907-247-2109 Melissa Johnson Phone

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The School Board is being asked to approve the offering of contracts to certificated, tenured teachers, librarians, school counselors, and special services professionals for the 2022-2023 school year.

ISSUE & BACKGROUND:

Tenured contracts must be renewed annually and approved by the Board, in accordance with Board Policy 4112.10. The attached list is for returning personnel, including teachers, librarians, counselors, and Special Services Professionals, equal to 127 FTE. New hires will be presented to the Board for approval upon selection.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the tenured certified contracts for the 2022-2023 school year, as presented.

FISCAL NOTE:

\$10,903,775 \$1,794,917 Salary Insurance \$1,537,433 Benefits

AMOUNT BUDGETED \$14,236,125

Fiscal note is based on projected salary increases without lane movements. Insurance is based on an estimated contribution of \$16,000 per employee plus life insurance, with benefits estimated at 14.1%.

ATTACHMENTS: Certificated Tenure List

RECOMMENDED ACTION (IF not approved under the Consent Calendar):

"I move that the Board of Education approve the tenured certified contracts for the 2022-2023 school year."

Last Name	First Name	POSITION	SCHOOL/DEPT	START DATE OF	STATUS	FTE
Adams	Amy	Teacher	FME	08/28/2017	Tenured	1.00
Agoney	Starla	Teacher	HTE	08/15/2015	Tenured	1.00
Alguire	Jacob	Teacher	KHS	09/03/2014	Tenured	1.00
Asper	Gabriel	Teacher	SMS	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Avila	Elizabeth	Teacher	KCS	08/23/2013	Tenured	1.00
Bauer	Amy	Teacher	TSAS	08/29/2012	Tenured	1.00
Berg	Kimberly	Teacher	FME	08/27/2001	Tenured	1.00
Blasingame	Jane	Teacher	FME	09/11/2001	Tenured	1.00
Bowlen	Rebecca	Teacher	KHS	10/27/1992	Tenured	1.00
Buckingham	Amanda	Teacher	FME	08/22/2016	Tenured	1.00
Burnett	Patricia	Teacher	PHE	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Call	Danielle	School Counselor	KHS	08/22/2016	Tenured	1.00
Campbell	Sarah	Teacher	KHS	08/28/2002	Tenured	1.00
Carson	Sharon	Teacher	HTE	08/25/1993	Tenured	1.00
Collins	Bonnie	Teacher	FME		Tenured	1.00
				08/24/1995		
Collins	Richard	Teacher	KHS	08/24/1995	Tenured	1.00
Cope-Powell	Deanne	Teacher	SMS	08/31/2001	Tenured	1.00
Cron	Julie	Teacher	KCS	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Cummings	Erika	Teacher	KCS	08/25/2019	Tenured	1.00
Davis	Gerri	School Counselor	SMS	09/07/2007	Tenured	1.00
Deal	Kerri	Teacher	SMS	08/24/2002	Tenured	1.00
Dolsky	Danielle	Teacher	SMS	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Doyle	Rebecca	Teacher	HTE	08/28/2013	Tenured	1.00
Edwards	Gillian	Teacher	FME	08/20/2018	Tenured	1.00
Elliot	Jennifer	Teacher	PHE	09/21/2000	Tenured	1.00
Elliot Purcell	Trina	Teacher	KHS	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Fama	Joseph	Teacher	KHS	08/28/2017	Tenured	1.00
Filyaw	Holly	Teacher	HTE	08/28/2013	Tenured	1.00
Flora	Kristin	School Counselor	Revilla	02/01/2003	Tenured	1.00
	Chadwick	Teacher	SMS		Tenured	1.00
Frey			PHE	08/25/2006		
Frey	Marisa	Teacher		08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Garcia	David	School Counselor	FME	11/05/2007	Tenured	1.00
Garner	Traci	Teacher	HTE	08/29/1990	Tenured	1.00
Gass	Gregory	Teacher	KCS	10/25/2004	Tenured	1.00
Gefre	Joelle	Teacher	KCS	08/28/2013	Tenured	1.00
Glover	Geoffrey	Teacher	PHE	09/01/2009	Tenured	1.00
Gubatayao	Alexis	Teacher	TSAS	01/11/2013	Tenured	1.00
Hall	Madonna	Teacher	TSAS	08/22/2016	Tenured	1.00
Hamilton	Kristy	Teacher	HTE	08/27/2003	Tenured	1.00
Hamlin	Penny	Teacher	HTE	08/27/2003	Tenured	1.00
Harris	Shelly	Teacher	HTE	01/12/1998	Tenured	1.00
Hartman	Robin	Teacher	KHS	07/01/2019	Tenured	1.00
Henderson	Erin	Teacher	KCS	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Henke	Todd	Teacher	KHS	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Hewitt	Danielle	Teacher	PHE	04/01/2003	Tenured	1.00
Jacobson	Caitlin	Librarian	KHS	08/30/2004	Tenured	1.00
Jacobson	Chrystina	Teacher	HTE	08/28/2017	Tenured	1.00
Johnson	Kevin	Teacher	KHS	08/28/2017	Tenured	1.00
Karlik	Jennifer	Teacher	KHS	08/22/1997	Tenured	1.00
Karlson	Jamie	Teacher	SMS	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Kelly	Emily	Teacher	FME	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Kern	Louise	Teacher	KHS	08/26/1982	Tenured	1.00
King	Rebecca	Teacher	KCS	08/27/2001	Tenured	1.00
Kinunen	Laura	Teacher	FME	08/28/2017	Tenured	1.00
Lindemann	Gale	SPED Teacher	KHS	01/01/2000	Tenured	1.00
Lindgren	Bayley	Teacher	KCS	01/15/2019	Tenured	1.00
Lindquist	Paul	Tech Ed	KHS	08/20/2018	Tenured	1.00
Lund	Jeffrey	Teacher	KHS	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Lundamo	Meredith	Teacher	HTE	09/08/1998	Tenured	1.00
Machado	Allegra	Teacher	KHS	10/03/2003	Tenured	1.00
Mainardi	Joseph	Teacher	SMS	09/12/2016	Tenured	1.00
Malone	Karen	Teacher	FME	10/02/2006	Tenured	1.00
Manabat	Karen	Teacher	HTE	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Marthinsen	Andrea	Physical Therapist	SPED	08/27/2013	Tenured	1.00
Mcclennan	Clint	Teacher	KHS		Tenured	1.00
				08/22/2016		
Mclaren	Wendy	Teacher	PHE	09/21/2001	Tenured	1.00
McRoberts	Catherine	Teacher	KHS	08/20/2018	Tenured	1.00
Merle	Deborah	Teacher	HTE	08/24/1995	Tenured	1.00
Merrill	Janae	Teacher	FME	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Meyer	Carrie	Teacher	PHE	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Mitchel	David	Teacher	KHS	12/0/2012	Tenured	1.00
Neufeldt	Maria	Teacher	KCS	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Neufeldt	Thomas	Teacher	KCS	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Nuss	Deidra	Teacher	KHS	02/21/2011	Tenured	1.00

O'Brien	Jay	Teacher	KHS	08/25/1993	Tenured	1.00
O'Brien	Natasha	School Counselor	KHS	11/19/2003	Tenured	1.00
Orlowski	Lori	Teacher	FME	08/29/2011	Tenured	1.00
Ortiz	Lori	Teacher	Fast Track	09/03/1987	Tenured	1.00
Pader	Dominic	Teacher	KHS	08/29/2011	Tenured	1.00
Pader	Janna	Teacher	Revilla	08/29/2011	Tenured	1.00
Pendergrass	Michelle	Teacher	PHE	09/09/2010	Tenured	1.00
Pennino	Alexander	Teacher	SMS	08/25/2006	Tenured	1.00
Pollock	Jillian	Teacher	HTE	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Powell	Sean	Teacher	KHS	08/27/1999	Tenured	1.00
Powers	Lara	Librarian	PHE	07/01/2016	Tenured	1.00
Raber	Evan	Teacher	KHS	08/23/2010	Tenured	1.00
Rauwolf	Dawn	Teacher	TSAS	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Reynolds	Erica	Librarian	FME	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Roth	Adrianne	Teacher	Revilla	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Rouleau	Jerry	Teacher	FME	12/14/2016	Tenured	1.00
Sandefur	Beth	Teacher	SMS	08/22/2016	Tenured	1.00
Schultz	Terri	Teacher	KCS	09/01/2000	Tenured	1.00
Schulz	Katherine	Teacher	HTE	08/26/2005	Tenured	1.00
Sebcioglu	Allyson	Teacher	TSAS	07/01/2015	Tenured	1.00
Shelton	Shayla	Teacher	Revilla	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Shlaudeman	Dawn	Teacher	PHE	08/26/2005	Tenured	1.00
Schultz	Clint	Teacher	TSAS	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Shultz	Tory	Teacher	HTE	07/01/2015	Tenured	1.00
Simpson	Jennifer	Librarian	HTE	12/01/1997	Tenured	1.00
Sivertsen	Kathleen	Teacher	PHE		Tenured	1.00
Sivertsen	Leif	Teacher	KHS	08/20/2018 10/22/2012	Tenured	1.00
Smith	Colleen	Teacher	HTE	01/03/1995	Tenured	1.00
Smith	David	Teacher Teacher	Revilla	08/22/1997	Tenured	1.00
Smith	Eugenia		PHE	12/02/2003	Tenured	1.00
Smith	Kathy	Teacher	HTE	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Smith	Kelly	Teacher	SMS	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Standley	Kendra	Teacher	PHE	08/20/2018	Tenured	1.00
Stanton	Peter	Teacher	KHS	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Stockhausen	Eric	Teacher	KHS	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Stockhausen	Sally	Teacher	KHS	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Stone	Susan	Teacher	KHS	08/22/1997	Tenured	1.00
Strunk	Robin	Teacher	HTE	08/20/2018	Tenured	1.00
Taggart	Angela	Teacher	FME	08/29/2013	Tenured	1.00
Thomas	Karlyn	Teacher	PHE	10/06/1998	Tenured	1.00
Thompson	Alisa	Teacher	PHE	08/23/2010	Tenured	1.00
Thompson	Norma	Teacher	Revilla	08/31/1992	Tenured	1.00
Theuson-Thomas	Jolene	Teacher	FME	08/25/2008	Tenured	1.00
Trudeau	Zachary	Teacher	PHE	08/28/2017	Tenured	1.00
Tucker	Lindsey	SLP	FME	10/01/2018	Tenured	1.00
Urquhart	Frankie	Teacher	KHS	08/29/2007	Tenured	1.00
Varela	Kathleen	Teacher	FME	08/27/2003	Tenured	1.00
Varnell	Teresa	Cultural Curriculum	Central Office	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Walton	Jennifer	Teacher	HTE	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Wells	Felicia	Teacher	HTE	08/27/2014	Tenured	1.00
Whyte	Terri	Teacher	KHS	03/31/2003	Tenured	1.00
Williams	Gara	SPED Teacher	KHS	08/24/2015	Tenured	1.00
Wood	Carena	SPED Teacher	Fast Track	09/23/2014	Tenured	1.00